

CASE NO. 2023-1182

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTY
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
CASE NO. 112202

STATE OF OHIO,
Plaintiff-Appellant
Vs
ALONZO KYLES,
Defendant-Appellee

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*,
OHIO FEDERATION OF HUMANE SOCIETIES, dba
OHIO ANIMAL WELFARE FEDERATION,
CLEVELAND ANIMAL PROTECTIVE LEAGUE, and
THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES**

**IN SUPPORT OF THE POSITION OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

J. JEFFREY HOLLAND (#0040089)
Holland & Muirden
1343 Sharon Copley Road
PO Box 345
Sharon Center, Ohio 44274
(330) 239-4480
Fax: (330) 239-6224
jjholland@hmlawohio.com
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
The Ohio Federated Humane Societies,
d.b.a. Ohio Animal Welfare Federation;
the Cleveland Animal Protective League;
and The Humane Society of the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

Proposition of Law No. 1: The plain language of R.C. 959.131(A)(1) provides that all dogs and all cats are “companion animals.” The status of dogs and cats as “companion animals” does not turn on whether or not they are “kept” by a person.
 4

 A. Statutory Interpretation.....4

 B. Legislative History of R.C.959.131.....5

 C. The plain language of the statute provides that all dogs and cats are companion animals.....6

 D. The appellate court decision incorrectly adds a new element to all offenses of companion animal cruelty to dogs and cats which does not appear in the statute.....11

Proposition of Law No. 2

 A. Standard of review for insufficiency of the evidence.....14

 B. “Keeper” is broadly defined.....15

 C. There was sufficient, credible evidence for the Trial Court to conclude that the cat was “kept”, and was therefore a “companion animal”.....15

CONCLUSIONS.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Republic Engineered Steels, Inc.</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 38, 40, 2001-Ohio-236, 741 N.E.2d 121 (2001).....	5
<i>Buettner v. Beasley</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 83271, 2004-Ohio-1909.....	11, 12
<i>City of Akron v. Donnelly</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 16821, 1995 Ohio App. LEXIS 699, (Feb. 22, 1995).....	6
<i>Diller v. Diller</i> , 2021-Ohio-4252, 182 N.E.3d 370.....	10
<i>Hulsmeyer v. Hospice of Southwest Ohio, Inc.</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 236, 2014-Ohio-5511, ¶¶ 26, 29 N.E.3d 903.....	10
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 319, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....	14
<i>Jacobson v. Kaforey</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 398, 2016-Ohio-8434, 75 N.E.3d 203.....	4, 5, 9
<i>Johnson's Mkts., Inc. v. New Carlisle Dept. of Health</i> , 58 Ohio St.3d 28, 35, 567 N.E.2d 1018 (1991).....	5
<i>Lewis v. Chovan</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 05AP-1159, 2006-Ohio-3100.....	15
<i>Manda v. Stratton</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull Accelerated Case NO. 98-T-0018, 1999 Ohio App. LEXIS 2018, at *2 (Apr. 30, 1999).	15
<i>Marin v. Frick</i> , 11 th Dist. Geauga No. 2003-G-2531, 2004-Ohio-5642	15
<i>NACCO Industries, Inc. v. Tracy</i> , 79 Ohio St.3d 314, 316, 1997- Ohio 368, 681 N.E.2d 900 (1997).....	10
<i>Newman v. Cleveland Museum of Natural History</i> , 143 Ohio St. 369, 378, 55 N.E.2d 575 (1944)	11
<i>Provident Bank v. Wood</i> , 36 Ohio St.2d 101, 105, 304 N.E.2d 378 (1973).....	4
<i>Risner v. Ohio Dept. of Natural Resources, Ohio Div. of Wildlife</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 278, 2015-Ohio-3731, 42 N.E.3d 718.....	3
<i>Sears v. Weimer</i> , 143 Ohio St. 312, 55 N.E.2d 413 (1944)	5
<i>Sheet Metal Workers' Internatl. Assn., Local Union No. 33 v. Gene's Refrig., Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 248, 2009-Ohio-2747, 910 N.E.2d 444	5

<i>Slingluff v. Weaver</i> , 66 Ohio St. 621, 64 N.E. 574 (1902).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Autozone Stores, Inc. v. Indus. Comm. of Ohio</i> , 2023-Ohio-633, 209 N.E.3d 933.5.	7
<i>State ex rel. Choices for South-Western City Sch. v. Anthony</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 1, 2005-Ohio-5362, ¶ 40, 840 N.E.2d 582	7
<i>State ex rel. Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co. v. Euclid</i> , 169 Ohio St. 476, 479, 159 N.E.2d 756 (1959).	9
<i>State v. Amos</i> , 2014-Ohio-3097, 17 N.E.3d 9.....	15
<i>State v. Hartman</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 26250, 2012-Ohio-4694.....	11
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 105327, 2017-Ohio-8734.....	14
<i>State v. Jenks</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 259, 274, 574 N.E.2d 492 (1991).....	14
<i>State v. Kyles</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 112202, 2023-Ohio-2691..1, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17	
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 91086, 2008-Ohio-5750.....	14
<i>State v. Shabazz</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 404, 2016-Ohio-1055, 57 N.E.3d 1119	14
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 22 MA 0100, 2023-Ohio-2291	14
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 5th Dist. Fairfield No. 18-CA-19, 2019-Ohio-883.....	6
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 334, 336, 1997-Ohio-35, 673 N.E.2d 1347 (1997).....	9

Statutes

R.C. 955.28(A).....	12
R.C. 956.01	7
R.C. 959.13.....	5, 6, 10
R.C. 959.13(A)(1).....	10
R.C. 959.13(A)(2).....	10
R.C. 959.131.....	5, 6, 9, 10, 11

R.C. 959.131(A)(1).....	2, 4, 7
R.C. 959.131(A)(12).....	8
R.C. 959.131(B).....	6, 9
R.C. 959.131(C).....	1, 6, 8, 9
R.C. 959.131(D).....	6, 9
R.C. 959.131(E).....	9
R.C. 959.131(F).....	6, 9
R.C. 959.131(G).....	9
R.C. 959.99(E)(1)	6
R.C. 959.99(E)(2).....	6
R.C. 959.99(E)(3).	6
R.C. 959.99(E)(4).....	6
R.C. 1717.01(B).....	5
R.C. 1717.05	3

Other Authorities

Britannica Dictionary, https://www.britannica.com/dictionary/regardless	7
Cambridge Dictionary, https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/regardless	8
Dictionary.com, https://www.dictionary.com/browse/regardless#google_vignette	8
https://www.collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/regardless-of	8
Miriam Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/regardless	7

Rules

<i>Ohio Jury Instructions</i> , CR Section 409.01(4) (Rev. Aug. 17, 2011).	14
